

No. 17-1623

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., AND RAY MAYNARD,
Petitioners,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA AND WILLIAM MOORE, JR., CO-
INDEPENDENT EXECUTORS OF THE ESTATE OF DONALD
ZARDA,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS ALTITUDE
EXPRESS, INC., AND RAY MAYNARD**

SAUL D. ZABELL
Counsel of Record
RYAN T. BIESENBACH
ZABELL & COLLOTTA, P.C.
1 Corporate Drive, Suite 103
Bohemia, New York 11716
(631) 589-7242
szabell@laborlawsny.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 8

ARGUMENT 11

I. The original public meaning of Title VII does not cover employment decisions based on sexual orientation. 11

 A. The original public meaning of Title VII forbids employers from treating members of one sex better than the other sex with the motive of disfavoring certain employees because of their sex. 12

 B. Title VII does not cover employment decisions based on sexual orientation. 16

 C. Other tools of statutory construction confirm that Title VII does not cover employment decisions based on sexual orientation. 24

II. Zarda’s theories for reading sexual orientation into Title VII are unpersuasive.....	30
A. Title VII’s text prohibiting sex discrimination does not cover employment decisions based on sexual orientation.	30
1. Title VII does not include as a protected classification everything that is a function of sex.	30
2. Sex-plus comparator analysis undermines Zarda’s attempt to rewrite Title VII.	33
3. Title VII’s mixed-motive provision does not help Zarda.	37
B. <i>Price Waterhouse’s</i> discussion of sex stereotyping did not write sexual orientation into Title VII.....	40
C. The associational-discrimination theory provides no support for reading sexual orientation into Title VII.....	47
III.Zarda’s interpretation of Title VII produces significant ambiguities, indefensible outcomes, and troubling results.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	19, 25
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	60
<i>Automobile Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	15–16
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	19–20, 24–25, 59–60
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016)	56
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	28
<i>Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System v. Dimension Financial Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	18
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010)	19
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979)	26
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	29, 58

<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	49
<i>DeSantis v. Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979)	26
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	12, 25
<i>Dillon v. Frank</i> , No. 90-2290, 1992 WL 5436 (6th Cir. Jan. 15, 1992).....	31
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	55
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	15, 39, 44
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	19, 22, 59
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	26
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Manufacturing Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973)	9, 22–23, 32, 45
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Authority</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)	55
<i>Evans v. Georgia Regional Hospital</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017)	45

<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	12
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	29
<i>Food & Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	25–26, 52
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	21
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	31
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	25
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	13, 18, 46
<i>Hamm v. Weyauwega Milk Products, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 1058 (7th Cir. 2003)	40, 57
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	14
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	24
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984)	29

<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College of Indiana,</i> 853 F.3d 339 (2017)	passim
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States,</i> 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	14
<i>Iselin v. United States,</i> 270 U.S. 245 (1926)	24
<i>Jam v. International Financial Corp.,</i> 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019)	18
<i>Jespersen v. Harrah’s Operating Co., Inc.,</i> 444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006)	56
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara County,</i> 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	28
<i>Los Angeles Department of Water and Power v. Manhart,</i> 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	14–15, 42–43
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products,</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	21–22, 25, 54
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago,</i> 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	53
<i>Lorillard v. Pons,</i> 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	27

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	48–50
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	18, 53
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	59
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	21
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	33–34
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	48, 57–61
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	14, 16, 51–52
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	12
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	29
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	12
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971)	33–34

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	10, 16, 39–42
<i>Prowel v. Wise Business Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009).....	46
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	49
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	15–16, 48
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	46
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	48
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	45–46
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011)	38
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v.</i> <i>Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	34
<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community</i> <i>Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	26–27

<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)	26, 28
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977)	34
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	20
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	49, 55–56
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	passim
<i>U.S. Postal Service Board of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983)	15
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Medical Center</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	15
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	12, 22, 54
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	26
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989)	26

Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Co.,
 915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019) passim

Statutes:

8 U.S.C. 1401–1409 32

18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2) 18

20 U.S.C. 1092(f)(1)(F)(ii) 18

34 U.S.C. 12291(b)(13)(A) 19

34 U.S.C. 30503(a)(1)(C) 18–19

42 U.S.C. 2000e(k) 31, 47, 53

42 U.S.C. 2000e-1 58

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2 passim

42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(4) 47

Utah Code 34A-5-106(1)(a)(i) 6

Legislative Materials:

Civil Rights Amendments, H.R. 451, 95th Cong.
 (1977) 32

Civil Rights Amendments, H.R. 2998, 95th Cong.
 (1977) 32

Civil Rights Amendments, H.R. 5239, 95th Cong.
 (1977) 32

Civil Rights Amendments Act, H.R. 7775, 95th Cong. (1977)	32
Civil Rights Amendments Act, H.R. 8269, 95th Cong. (1977)	32
Civil Rights Amendments Act of 1991, H.R. 1430, 102d Congress	27
Civil Rights and Women’s Equity in Employment Act of 1991, H.R. 1, 102d Congress	38
Equality Act, H.R. 5, 116th Congress (2019)	20, 60
Public Law No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076 (1978).....	31
Public Law No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991).....	26
<u>Administrative Rulings:</u>	
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , EEOC Doc. No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 15, 2015)	3
<i>Dillon v. Frank</i> , EEOC Doc. No. 01900157 (Feb. 14 1990), 1990 WL 1111074	22, 26
EEOC Decision No. 76-67, 1975 WL 4475 (Nov. 21, 1975)	22, 26

EEOC Decision No. 76-75,
1975 WL 342769 (Dec. 4, 1975) 22, 26

Executive Orders

Exec. Order No. 13087,
63 Fed. Reg. 30,097 (May 28, 1998)..... 23

Exec. Order No. 13672,
79 Fed. Reg. 42,971 (July 21, 2014)..... 23

Miscellaneous

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The
Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 20, 27–28

American Psychological Association, *Guidelines
for Psychological Practice With Transgender
and Gender Nonconforming People*,
70 American Psychologist 832
(Dec. 2015) 33, 53

Ballentine’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1969)..... 13

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 33, 38

Bryan A. Garner, *A Dictionary of Modern Legal
Usage* (2d ed. 1995) 38

EEOC Compliance Manual..... 56

Local Nondiscrimination Ordinances, Movement
Advancement Project,
<https://tinyurl.com/y36g6nap> 60

Max Radin, Law Dictionary (Lawrence G. Greene ed., 2d ed. 1970).....	13
Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1966).....	13
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical & Emotional Harm (2010).....	39
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (1st ed. 1969).....	13
Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language Unabridged (1964)	13
